made all reasonable enquiries, the Strategic Investor and its ultimate beneficial
owner are Independent Third Parties.

Consideration: According to the Share Purchase Agreement, the aggregate purchase price of the
Subscription Shares is approximately US$6,597,000.00 (equivalent to
approximately HK$51,456,600.00).

The price of each Subscription Share is determined with reference to the average
market closing price of AGAE Shares during the preceding six-month period.

The date of closing of the Private Placement (the ‘‘Closing’’) will take place on
such later date as negotiated between AGAE and the Strategic Investor.

USE OF PROCEEDS

AGAE intends to utilize the net proceeds from the Private Placement for business expansion and
potential business collaboration with the Strategic Investor, and other corporate purposes.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of AGAE immediately prior to and immediately after the Closing is set out
below:

Name of the shareholders

AGAE Shares
immediately

prior to
the Closing

Shareholding
percentage

immediately
prior to

the Closing

AGAE Shares
immediately

after
the Closing

Shareholding
percentage

immediately
after

the Closing

Company 11,986,523 32.6% 11,986,523 27.2%
The Strategic Investor — — 7,330,000 16.6%
Other shareholders 24,819,163 67.4% 24,819,163 56.2%

Total 36,805,686 100.0% 44,135,686 100.0%

Notes:

(1) Assuming no changes in the shareholding of AGAE from the date of this announcement.

(2) The percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments.

INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES

Information of the Group

The Group is principally engaged in the development and operation of card and board games, and
expanding the eSports business, live broadcast business and other related product chains.

Information of AGAE

AGAE, a Delaware corporation whose shares are listed on Nasdaq, is an indirect non-wholly owned
subsidiary of the Company, which is separately listed on the Nasdaq and which is a global experiential